

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT KNOXVILLE

CAROLYN COFFMAN ET AL.,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff/Appellee,</i>)	Tennessee Supreme Court
)	No. E2017-01985-SC-R11-CV
v.)	
)	Appeal by Permission from the
ARMSTRONG)	Court of Appeals
INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,)	Circuit Court for Knox County
)	No. 2-485-14
<i>Defendants/Appellants.</i>)	

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF TENNESSEE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AND
COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS**

Mark A. Behrens (*pro hac vice*)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 783-8400
mbehrens@shb.com

John M. Kizer (BPR No. 29846)*
GENTRY, TIPTON & MCLEMORE, P.C.
900 South Gay Street, Suite 2300
Knoxville, TN 37902
(865) 525-5300
jmk@tennlaw.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	10
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	
I. The Tennessee Product Liability Act and Traditional Tort Principles Do Not Support Liability for Harms Caused by Third-Parties.....	14
II. A Duty To Warn of Risks in Others’ Products is Unsound Policy.....	23
A. A Duty Would Threaten the Financial Viability of Remaining Defendants and Fuel the Search for “Solvent Bystanders”	23
B. Non-asbestos Tort Cases Would Increase	25
C. The Duty Would Be Costly and Unpredictable	26
D. Over-warning Could Undermine Consumer Safety	27
E. A Duty Would Not Prevent Future Harm	28
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	End

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE
<i>Acoba v. General Tire, Inc.</i> , 986 P.2d 288 (Haw. 1999).....	21
<i>Air & Liquid Sys. Corp. v. DeVries</i> , 139 S. Ct. 986 (U.S. 2019).....	22, 26
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11
<i>Barnes v. The Kerr Corp.</i> , 418 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Baughman v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 1131 (4th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 198 P.3d 493 (Wash. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Drake-Willock Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 510 (Mich. App. 1995)	18-19
<i>Childress v. Gresen Mfg. Co.</i> , 888 F.2d 45 (6th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Collins v. ABB, Inc.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-01183, 2015 WL 12532475 (S.D. Tex. May 27, 2015)	17
<i>Cousineau v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 363 N.W.2d 721 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985)	21
<i>Dalton v. 3M Co.</i> , No. 10-113-SLR-SRF, 2013 WL 4886658 (D. Del. Sept. 12, 2013), <i>adopted</i> , 2013 WL 5486813 (D. Del. Oct. 1, 2013)	17
<i>Davis v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 836 S.E.2d 577 (Ga. Ct. App. 2019)	17, 22
<i>Dreyer v. Exel Indus., S.A.</i> , 326 F. App’x 353 (6th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Pacific Res., Inc.</i> 789 F. Supp. 1521 (D. Haw. 1991).....	21
<i>Firestone Steel Prods. Co. v. Barajas</i> , 927 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. 1996)	21

<i>Fleck v. KDI Sylvan Pools</i> , 981 F.2d 107 (3d Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Wood</i> , 703 A.2d 1315 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1998), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>John Crane, Inc. v. Scribner</i> , 800 A.2d 727 (Md. 2002)	21-22
<i>Grant v. Foster Wheeler, LLC</i> , 140 A.3d 1242 (Me. 2016).....	16
<i>Harris v. Ajax Boiler, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00311-MR-DLH, 2014 WL 3101941 (W.D.N.C. July 7, 2014)	20
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014).....	18
<i>In re Deep Vein Thrombosis</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	19
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC</i> , 504 B.R. 71 (W.D.N.C. Bankr. 2014)	24
<i>Kellar v. Inductotherm Corp.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 172 (E.D. Tenn. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 633 F.2d 216 (6th Cir. 1980)	14-15
<i>Lytell v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 439 So. 2d 542 (La. Ct. App. 1983)	21
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Dummitt v. Crane Co.) and Matter of Eighth Jud. Dist. Asbestos Litig. (Suttner v. Crane Co.)</i> , 59 N.E.3d 458 (N.Y. 2016).....	22
<i>May v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 129 A.3d 984 (Md. 2015)	22
<i>Mitchell v. Sky Climber, Inc.</i> , 487 N.E.2d 1374 (Mass. 1986).....	19
<i>Morgan v. Bill Vann Co., Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (S.D. Ala. 2013).....	17
<i>Niemann v McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D. Ill. 1989)	17
<i>O'Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	11
<i>Rastelli v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 591 N.E.2d 222 (N.Y. 1992).....	21-22
<i>Reynolds v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 465 (11th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Richardson v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 863 (W.D. Tenn. 2006)	14
<i>Robinson v. Flowserve</i> , No. 14–CV–161–ABJ, 2015 WL 11622965 (D. Wyo. Oct. 9, 2015)	17
<i>Sanders v. Ingram Equip., Inc.</i> , 531 So. 2d 879 (Ala. 1988).....	20
<i>Satterfield v. Breeding Insulation Co.</i> , 266 S.W.3d 347 (Tenn. 2008).....	15
<i>Shaw v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 727 P.2d 387 (Colo. App. 1986)	19
<i>Simonetta v. Viad Corp.</i> , 197 P.3d 127 (Wash. 2008).....	16, 18
<i>Spencer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 367 N.W.2d 393 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985)	21
<i>Straley v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 728 (D. N.J. 1995).....	27
<i>Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharms., Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2013) ...	14
<i>Taylor v. Elliott Turbomachinery Co., Inc.</i> , 90 Cal. Rptr. 3d 414 (Ct. App. 2009).....	26
<i>Toole v. Georgia-Pacific, LLC</i> , No. A10A2179, 2011 WL 7938847 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011)	16
<i>Toth v. Econ. Forms Corp.</i> , 571 A.2d 420 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990)	20
<i>Walton v. Harnischfeger</i> , 796 S.W.2d 225 (Tex. App. 1990)	19
<i>Westchem Agric. Chems. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 990 F.2d 426 (8th Cir. 1993)	19

<i>Whiting v. CBS Corp.</i> , 982 N.E.2d 1224 (Table) (Mass. Ct. App. 2013)	16
<i>Wiler v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 95 Cal. App. 3d 621 (1979)	21
<i>Winhauer v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , No. CV 15-00177-RGA- SRF, 2016 WL 4238637 (D. Del. Aug. 9, 2016), <i>adopted</i> , 2016 WL 4522173 (D. Del. Aug. 29, 2016)	17
<i>Zambrana v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 26 Cal. App. 3d 209 (1972)	21

Statutes and Regulations

Tennessee Products Liability Act of 1978, Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-28-101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

63A Am. Jur. 2d Products Liability § 1027	15
American Academy of Actuaries’ Mass Torts Subcommittee, <i>Overview of Asbestos Claims Issues and Trends</i> (Aug. 2007)	12
Mark A. Behrens & Margaret Horn, <i>Liability for Asbestos- Containing Connected or Replacement Parts Made by Third Parties: Courts Are Properly Rejecting this Form of Guilt by Association</i> , 37 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 489 (2014)	17
Best’s Market Segment Report, <i>No Slowdown in Asbestos and Environmental Claims</i> (Nov. 28, 2018)	24
Jenni Biggs, et al., <i>A Synthesis of Asbestos Disclosures from Form 10-Ks — Updated</i> (Towers Watson June 2013)	24
S. Todd Brown, <i>Bankruptcy Trusts, Transparency and the Future of Asbestos Compensation</i> , 23 Widener L.J. 299 (2013)	24

S. Todd Brown, <i>Specious Claims and Global Settlements</i> , 42 U. Mem. L. Rev. 559 (2012).....	23
Steven J. Carroll, et al., <i>Asbestos Litigation</i> (RAND Corp. 2005)....	11
George Scott Christian & Dale Craymer, <i>Texas Asbestos Litigation Reform: A Model for the States</i> , 44 S. Tex. L. Rev. 981 (2003).....	26
Patrick M. Hanlon & Anne Smetak, <i>Asbestos Changes</i> , 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 525 (2007)	12
James A. Henderson, Jr., <i>Sellers of Safe Products Should Not Be Required to Rescue Users from Risks Presented by Other, More Dangerous Products</i> , 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 595 (2008)	15
Michael Hoenig, Commentary, <i>No Liability for Another’s Asbestos Products</i> , N.Y.L.J., Feb. 17, 2012	23
Joseph W. Hovermill, et al., <i>Targeting of Manufacturers</i> , 47 No. 10 DRI For Def. 52 (Oct. 2005)	25
James S. Kakalik, et al., <i>Costs of Asbestos Litigation</i> (RAND Corp. 1983)	10
KCIC, <i>Asbestos Litigation: 2019 Year in Review</i> 11 (2020).....	12
David C. Landin, et al., <i>Lessons Learned from the Front Lines: A Trial Court Checklist for Promoting Order and Sound Public Policy in Asbestos Litigation</i> , 16 Brook. J.L. & Pol’y 589 (2008).....	26
<i>Medical Monitoring and Asbestos Litigation’–A Discussion with Richard Scruggs and Victor Schwartz</i> , 17 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 19 (Mar. 1, 2002).....	12

John W. Petereit, <i>The Duty Problem With Liability Claims Against One Manufacturer for Failing to Warn About Another Manufacturer’s Product</i> , HarrisMartin’s COLUMNS-Asbestos 2 (Aug. 2005)	25
Paul Riehle, et al., <i>Product Liability for Third Party Replacement or Connected Parts: Changing Tides From the West</i> , 44 U.S.F. L. Rev 33 (2009)	13
Marc C. Scarcella, et al., <i>The Philadelphia Story: Asbestos Litigation, Bankruptcy Trusts and Changes in Exposure Allegations From 1991-2010</i> , 27 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 1 (Nov. 7, 2012)	11
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>A Letter to the Nation’s Trial Judges: Asbestos Litigation, Major Progress Made Over the Past Decade and Hurdles You Can Vault in the Next</i> , 36 Am. J. of Trial Advoc. 1 (2012).....	13
Victor E. Schwartz & Mark A. Behrens, <i>Asbestos Litigation: The “Endless Search for a Solvent Bystander,”</i> 23 Widener L.J. 59 (2013)	12
Victor E. Schwartz & Russell W. Driver, <i>Warnings in the Workplace: The Need for a Synthesis of Law and Communication Theory</i> , 52 U. Cin. L. Rev. 38 (1983).....	27
James Stengel, <i>The Asbestos End-Game</i> , 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 223 (2006)	11
Joseph E. Stiglitz, et al., <i>The Impact of Asbestos Liabilities on Workers in Bankrupt Firms</i> , 12 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 51 (2003)	24
Thomas W. Tardy, III & Laura A. Frase, <i>Liability of Equipment Manufacturers for Products of Another: Is Relief in Sight?</i> , HarrisMartin’s COLUMNS-Asbestos 6 (May 2007)	25
